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Key figures

 
Q1/2011  Q1/2010

Change 
in  percent 

Adjusted consolidated revenue (external) * EUR million 34.4 26.1 +31.3

Consolidated revenue (external) EUR million 34.4 28.7 +19.9

Segments

Transactions* EUR million 23.7 21.0 +28.7

Advertising EUR million 8.2 5.8 +40.6

Technologies EUR million 2.5 1.8 +35.1

Group EBITDA EUR million 4.7 2.4 +100.7

Group EBIT EUR million 3.5 1.1 +215.8

Group EBT EUR million 1.8 -0.1 -

Group earnings after taxes EUR million 1.0 -1.0 -

Earnings per share EUR 0.02 -0.01 -

Number of employees as at 31 March 2011 (FTE) 594 499 +19.0

 
31  MAR 2011 31 MAR 2010

Change 
in  percent 

Total assets EUR million 180.8 155.6 +16.2

Equity EUR million 90.7 82.8 +9.6

Debt EUR million 90.0 72.8 +23.6

Equity ratio percent 50.2 53.2 -5.6

Debt ratio percent 49.8 46.8 +6.4

Structure of shareholders at 31 March 2011 
(in percent, rounded)

Free float  29.67%

Burda Digital GmbH 63.61%

Managing Board and 
Supervisory Board  6.72%

   14.8

   16.9

   19.8

Consolidated revenue  
(EUR million)

   26.1

   34.4

   1.7

   1.9

   1.9

Group EBITDA
(EUR million)

   2.4

   4.7

   1.0 

   1.0

   1.0

Group EBIT 
(EUR million)

   1.1

   3.5

Development of revenue and earnings key figures

Q1 2007

Q1 2008

Q1 2009

Q1 2010

Q1 2011

*adjusted for € m. 2.5 revenue of Playboy Deutschland Publishing GmbH; Playboy Deutschland was sold in November 2010
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In the first quarter of 2011 we picked up where we 
had left off at the end of the financial year 2010 – 
with continued success. Once again, we achieved 
a substantial boost in revenue and profits. If we 
exclude the previous year’s results from Playboy 
Deutschland Publishing GmbH, which was sold in 
2010, revenue increased by over 31 percent on the 
first quarter of 2010, EBITDA by more than 100 per-
cent and EBIT by over 215 percent.

Dynamic growth in the Advertising segment
We are particularly delighted to note that all three 
of our business segments made a contribution to 
this year-on-year growth in revenue. 
 Leading the way was the Advertising segment, 
where growth of over 40 percent was generated by 
TOMORROW FOCUS Media, Germany’s biggest 
online marketing firm since January of this year, 
and by the advertising marketplace AdJug. Both 
profited at an above-average rate from a rise in ad-
vertising expenditure, especially on the Internet, 
in response to the economic upswing in Germany. 
FOCUS Online also achieved a significant improve-
ment in its revenue and earnings situation.

HolidayCheck records first international success
First-quarter revenue in the Transactions segment 
was up 28 percent as a whole on the same quarter 
in the previous year, in particular driven by an out-
standing performance from HolidayCheck, which 
we estimate is now Germany’s leading independent 
online travel agent with a market share of around 
40 percent. HolidayCheck Poland also recorded 
its first successes, with both visits and travel boo-
kings showing triple-figure growth on the previous 
year, albeit from a low base. As a result, Holiday-
Check Poland has already established itself as the 
country’s third biggest online travel agent and con-
tinues to gain ground on its rivals.
 Despite operating in an extremely competitive 
market, ElitePartner was able to deliver single-digit 

growth in revenue in the first quarter of 2011 and 
further strengthen its position as what we believe to 
be market leader. 
 Jameda, which recently emerged as the win-
ner in a review of five physician rating portals con-
ducted by the Frankfurter Rundschau newspaper, 
also proved its worth in the first quarter of 2011 
with a consistent increase in traffic figures. In view 
of its performance, in February we went ahead ear-
lier than planned with the acquisition of the remai-
ning shares in the company.

Continued strong demand for mobile solutions
The Technologies segment contributed an impres-
sive increase in revenue of around 35 percent in the 
first quarter of 2011. This was mainly attributable to 
an exceptionally high level of orders at our mobile 
services provider Cellular..

Cash reservoir to fund continued 
corporate growth
In March, we took advantage of the attractive condi-
tions available on the financial markets to promptly 
bring forward our refinancing plans. We took out 
loans totalling EUR 36.5 million, part of which 
was used to repay existing loans. The remaining 
amount provides a generous cash reservoir to fund 
new organic growth and further takeovers without 
the restrictions imposed by financial covenants or 
collateral obligations
 Looking ahead to the rest of 2011, the prospects 
for TOMORROW FOCUS AG are excellent. Together 
with an improvement in the economic situation, 
these initial results from our business segments 
offer compelling evidence that we can generate 
further sustained growth.  

Yours sincerely

The Management Board

Dear Shareholders,
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Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer 

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board
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TransacTions adverTising

100%

ToMoRRoW FoCuS MeDiA GMbH
Premium online marketing and
FOCUS Online, the news portal

100%

eliTeMeDiAneT GMbH
Online dating for 
well-educated and 
discerning singles

100%

jAMeDA GMbH
Online database to find and 
rate physicians

93,75%

HoliDAyCHeCk AG
Find your perfect holiday, 
book it and then share your 
experiences

100%

FinAnzen100 GMbH
The stock-market portal
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The TOMORROW FOCUS Group

Technologies

TOMORROW FOCUS AG is based in Munich, Germany, and is one of the leading exchange-listed Internet groups in Germany.
The Group’s business operations are divided into three divisions: TRANSACTIONS, ADvERTISING and TECHNOLOGIES:

The Transactions division includes HOLIDAYCHECK, the Group’s hotel rating and holiday/travel booking portal, ELITEPARTNER, a premium online dating 
portal, and JAMEDA.de, the physician rating portal.

The Advertising division includes TOMORROW FOCUS Media, one of the leading German online marketing providers, marketing not only partner portals, 
such as CHIP Online, FAZ.NET, GUTEFRAGE.NET and MEINESTADT.DE, but also the Group’s own Internet portals, such as FOCUS Online, FINANZEN100, 
and JAMEDA. ADJUG LTD. is an online marketing provider for surplus advertising space with two online market places in the UK and Germany. The 
company is part of the Advertising division. 

Within the Technologies division, TFT and CELLULAR provide comprehensive services for the stationary and mobile Internet.

100%

CellulAR
Full-service provider for 
mobile solutions and services

100%

TFT
Customised internet services

58%

ADjuG lTD.
The international online
advertising marketplace

25%

ADAuDienCe GMbH
The marketing joint venture
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Investor Relations
keeping in touch with our shareholders

TOMORROW FOCUS AG once again maintained 
regular and transparent contact with investors and 
analysts and with business and stock market jour-
nalists in the first few months of 2011. Among its 
other activities in this area, the Management Board 
presented the company at a series of road shows 
in Frankfurt, Geneva, Paris and Zurich and at two 
in-house events of TOMORROW FOCUS AG held 
in the German cities of Munich and Frankfurt. They 
also took part in question and answer sessions with well-
known business and stock market media organisations. 

TOMORROW FOCUS AG is committed to the equi-
table treatment of all investors. All relevant infor-
mation, such as presentations at key events for in-
vestors, is published on the Internet as well. 
 Investors can also find a comprehensive 
range of in-depth background information about 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG on the Internet. In parti-
cular, the video content available on our website at 
www.tomorrow-focus.de is an excellent source of 
information for those interested in the company. 

key DATA SHARe pRiCe DevelopMenT in 2011

German securities code (Wkn): 549532 Starting price: 3.38 €

iSin: DE0005495329 low 2011: 3.35 €

Stock exchange symbol: TFA High 2011: 5.18 €

Stock exchange segment: Prime Standard Closing price 3 May 2011: 5,00 €

Designated Sponsor: HSBC Trinkaus perc. increase for year: 49.3%

indices: GEX, CDAX, Technology All Share, Prime All Share kursentwicklung TecDAX: 73%

number of shares: 53,012,390 no-par-value bearer shares

Market capitalisation: 265.1 (as at 3 May 2011)

Key TOMORROW FOCUS share data

Shareholder structure as at 31 March 2011 
(Rounded)

Free float 29.67%

Burda Digital GmbH 63.61%

Management Board 
and Supervisory Board 6.72%
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Investor Relations

in %
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january 2011 February March April May

First quarter 2011: TOMORROW FOCUS AG stock outperforms the DAX 

ToMoRRoW FoCuS AG

TecDAX 
(German blue chip index)

ToMoRRoW FoCuS AG  |  Neumarkter Straße 61  |  81673 Munich, Germany
www.tomorrow-focus.de     www.facebook.de/tomorrowfocus     www.twitter.com/tomorrowfocus
www.youtube.com/tomorrowfocus

investor & public Relations contact

Armin blohmann
phone: +49 (0) 89 9250-1256
fax: +49 (0) 89 9250-2403
email: a.blohmann@tomorrow-focus.de
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TOMORROW FOCUS Group management report 
for the first quarter of 2011

2. General information about the manage-
ment report
Definitions 
All mentions of ‘tomorrow focus ag’, ‘tomorrow 
focus group’, ‘the group of companies’ or ‘the 
Group’ in this management report relate to the 
tomorrow focus group.

Forward-looking statements
This management report contains statements and 
information about the future which are based on 

the assumptions and estimates of the Management 
Board of tomorrow focus ag. All statements con-
tained in the management report which are not ba-
sed on past facts are forward-looking statements. 
These statements reflect our current expectations 
and assumptions after consideration, among other 
things, of the general economic framework and sec-
tor-specific developments, opportunities to recruit 
and promote the loyalty of employees, online com-
petition and competition in the Internet and media 
sector, business strategy implementation, the deve-

1. Corporate structure and core business
tomorrow focus ag is based in Munich, Germany, 
and is an independent and broadly based Internet 
group. The Group’s business activities are divided 
into three operating segments: Transactions (for-
merly E-Commerce), Advertising (formerly Portal) 
and Technologies; and a non-operating segment: 
Holding. 
 The Transactions segment includes Holiday-
cHeck ag, elitemedianet gmbH and Jameda gmbH.

The Advertising segment comprises the adJug 
group, finanzen100 gmbH and tomorrow focus me-
dia gmbH (formerly tomorrow focus portal gmbH). 
Beginning in the financial year 2011, Jameda gmbH 
will be consolidated in the Transactions segment 
after previously forming part of the Advertising 
segment. 
 The Technologies segment is made up of to-
morrow focus tecHnologies gmbH and cellular 
gmbH.

business segments company

transactions
Transaction-based business models

advertising
Advertising-based business models

technologies
Service-based mobile and technology 
 business models

EliteMedianet GmbH 100%

Cellular GmbH 100%

Jameda GmbH 100%

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH 100%

HolidayCheck AG 93.75%

Business segments of TOMORROW FOCUS AG

TOMORROW FOCUS MEDIA GmbH 100%

Finanzen100 GmbH 100%

Adjug Ltd 57.89%

AdAudience GmbH 25%
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lopment and launch of new products and services, 
opportunities to exploit intellectual property, the 
regulatory and political environment, adaptation 
to technological progress, market acceptance of 
our products and services, risks relating to terro-
rist attacks and war, specific environmental risks 
and their potential consequences for parts of the 
company, the integration of acquired companies 
or assets, the satisfaction of customer expectations 
and other risks and uncertainties. When used with 
reference to the tomorrow focus group, typical 
phrases and words such as ‘intend’, ‘estimate’, ‘ex-
pect’, ‘believe’, ‘plan’, ‘reckon’, ‘estimate’, ‘will’, 
‘should’, ‘would’, ‘want’, ‘are confident that’, etc., 
indicate that a statement is forward-looking and ba-
sed on present expectations, assumptions and esti-
mates. Although we feel that these expectations are 
realistic, we cannot guarantee their correctness. 
Assumptions can be affected by a vast number of 
internal and external risks and uncertainties, which 
may cause the actual results to be considerably 
more positive or negative than the forward-looking 
statements or forecasted results. We recommend 
that readers do not rely on these statements to an 
inappropriate extent. The tomorrow focus group 
does not intend nor is it under any obligation to up-
date or correct forward-looking statements. 

internal control system
Revenue and profits are some of the parameters 
which TOMORROW FOCUS AG analyses monthly 
and compares with the original business plan and 
the twice-yearly extrapolation forecast to control and 
monitor the development of individual subsidiaries.
In addition, further key performance indicators are 
calculated each month for control purposes and are 
used within all the operating companies of the TO-
MORROW FOCUS Group. External indicators such 
as inflation rates, interest rates, general economic 
trends and market-specific business developments 
are also regularly analysed for company manage-
ment purposes. In addition, there are regular sche-
duled meetings and shareholder meetings with the 
individual subsidiaries. 

3. Macro-economic situation
Germany maintains economic recovery
According to an assessment by the research de-
partment of Deutsche Bank, German GDP for the 
first quarter of 2011 grew by an annualised figure 

of 2.8 percent compared to the same quarter in the 
previous year. This confirms that the solid upswing 
recorded in 2010 has continued into the first quar-
ter of 2011.

A report on the economic situation in the tomorrow 
focus group‘s key market segments in the first 
quarter of 2011 is provided below.

Transaction-based services play increasingly 
important role
The German market for transaction-based online 
services aimed at private consumers (B2C) is bene-
fiting from the trend towards increasing use of the 
Internet. According to the 2010 Allensbach Compu-
ter and Technology Analysis (ACTA), the number of 
online buyers has been growing remarkably steadi-
ly for years. In 2004, 45 percent of the population 
between the ages of 14 and 64 had used the Inter-
net to buy products or services; in 2010 the figure 
reached 68 percent.

Again according to ACTA, holiday bookings are 
among the most commonly purchased products on 
the Internet. In its survey, around 16.5 million Ger-
mans between the ages of 14 and 64 replied that 
they had made travel bookings on the Internet in 
2010 – an increase of over 2.3 million on the pre-
vious year. The company believes this trend was 
maintained in the first quarter of 2011.

In the view of the company, the market for dating 
platforms on the German-language Internet is also 
likely to have shown moderate growth in the first 
quarter of 2011. 

Clear growth in online advertising 
Nielsen Media Research expects total gross expen-
diture on advertising in Germany to have been EUR 
6.6 billion in the first quarter of 2011, which con-
stitutes a EUR 0.3 billion increase (around 4.5 per-
cent) over the same quarter in the previous year. 
Tv was once again the most important advertising 
medium, generating gross advertising income of 
EUR 2.4 billion in Germany during the first quar-
ter of 2011 (first quarter 2010: EUR 2.4 billion). 
The German newspapers take second place with 
advertising income of EUR 1.2 billion (first quar-
ter 2010: EUR 1.3 billion), followed by consumer 
publications, which generated advertising income 
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of EUR 0.8 billion (first quarter 2010: EUR 0.8 bil-
lion). Gross advertising expenditure for the classic 
online advertising covered by the Nielsen surveys 
(not including affiliate network and keyword ad-
vertising) was EUR 0.6 billion in the first quarter 
of 2011 (first quarter 2010: EUR 0.4 billion). The 
gross figure for year-on-year growth is around 36 
percent. 

Tomorrow Focus estimates that the gap between 
gross and net growth did not widen any further in 
the first quarter of 2011. As a result, the percen-
tage net rate of growth is at roughly the same level.

Market in iT services records moderate growth
According to the forecast issued by the German 
Association for Information Technology, Telecom-
munications and New Media (Bundesverband für 
Informationswirtschaft, Telekommunikation und 
neue Medien, BITKOM), the German IT services 
market should achieve a market volume of EUR 
34.21 billion in 2011, around 3.5 percent above the 
previous year. The company believes this forecast 
is in line with developments in the first quarter of 
2011. 

4. Significant measures and events  

Transactions division
TOMORROW FOCUS AG completes takeover of 
Jameda GmbH 
Under a notarised agreement dated 28 January 
2011, tomorrow focus ag acquired the remaining 
shares in Jameda gmbH. At the same time, Dr Phi-
lipp Goos was appointed to the position of Mana-
ging Director of the company. Jameda gmbH ope-
rates the physician ratings portal jameda.de. 

The remaining 49.01 percent of the company’s 
shares were acquired by Focus Magazin verlag 
GmbH in a deal worth EUR 0.83 million including 
the settlement of shareholder loans. As a result, 
tomorrow focus ag now holds 100 percent of the 
shares in Jameda gmbH.

 5. Earnings, financial position and assets of 
the TOMORROW FOCUS Group

earnings position of the ToMoRRoW FoCuS 
Group - substantial growth in group revenues 
and profits  

The consolidated revenue of the tomorrow fo-
cus group for the first quarter of 2011 showed a 
year-on-year increase of 19.9 percent from EUR 
28.7 million to EUR 34.4 million. It should be no-
ted that the first-quarter results for 2010 contained 
revenue totalling around EUR 2.6 million from 
playboy deutscHland publisHing gmbH, which was 
subsequently sold on 1 November 2010. If this is 
excluded from the comparison, the year-on-year in-
crease in consolidated revenue is equivalent to 31.3 
percent. 

This was achieved thanks to significant revenue 
growth in all three of the Group’s business seg-
ments. 
In comparison with the same quarter of the previ-
ous year, revenue in the Advertising segment en-
ded the quarter 40.6 percent higher at EUR 8.2 
million, largely on account of strong performances 
from tomorrow focus media, Germany’s biggest 
online marketing specialist in terms of reach, and 
the online advertising marketplace AdJug. 

Revenue in the Transactions segment was up 12.8 
percent. Excluding revenue from Playboy, the fi-
gure for this segment stood at EUR 23.7 million, 
equivalent to a rise of 28.7 percent. The top perfor-
mer here was HolidaycHeck ag, which increased its 
market share in the first quarter of 2011 and benefi-
ted from the ongoing trend towards online booking 
for package holidays.

In the Technologies segment, first-quarter revenue 
stood at EUR 2.5 million, a rise of 35.1 percent on 
the same period in 2010. The main driver here was 
the mobile services provider cellular, whose re-
sults were boosted by continued healthy demand 
for mobile applications.

At EUR 4.7 million, Group earnings before interest, 
taxes, depreciation and amortisation (Group ebiT-
DA) for the first quarter of 2011 showed an improve-
ment on the previous year’s figure of EUR 2.4 million 
to end the period up 95.8 percent. 
Group earnings before interest and taxes (Group 
ebiT) for the first quarter of 2011 recorded a year-
on-year increase of 218.8 percent from EUR 1.1 
million in 2010 to EUR 3.5 million. 

The consolidated financial result of the tomorrow 
focus group for the first quarter of 2011 stood at 
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minus EUR 1.6 million. This item contains a distri-
bution of profits to minority shareholders of Holi-
daycHeck ag for the financial year 2010. The corre-
sponding payments of EUR 0.9 million to minority 
shareholders were charged to the financial result. 
The comparative figure of minus EUR 1.2 million 
for the first quarter of the previous year includes di-
vidend payments of EUR 0.7 million to the minority 
shareholders of HolidaycHeck ag for the financial 
year 2010. These were also charged to the financial 
result.

Group earnings before taxes (Group ebT) for the 
first quarter of 2011 stood at EUR 1.8 million com-
pared to the previous year’s figure of minus EUR 
0.1 million. 

Group earnings after taxes for the first quarter 
rose from minus EUR 1.0 million in the previous 
year to EUR 1.0 million in 2011. 

Consolidated earnings per share for the first quar-
ter of 2011 were EUR 0.02 compared to minus EUR 
0.01 in 2010. 

The improvement in profits achieved in the first 
quarter of 2011 is attributable to the performance 
of the Transactions and Advertising segments, 
where the rate of growth more than compensated 
for a small decline in the profits of the Technologies 
segment. EBITDA for the Transactions segment 
showed a year-on-year increase for the first quarter 
of EUR 1.4 million to EUR 5.9 million, with EBIT up 
EUR 1.2 million to EUR 5.5 million. In the Adverti-
sing segment, EBITDA rose by EUR 1.5 million to 
EUR 0.3 million, while EBIT was up EUR 1.7 milli-
on to minus EUR 0.3 million. In the Technologies 
segment, first-quarter EBITDA was EUR 0.1 million 
lower at EUR 0.1 million, while EBIT declined by 
EUR 0.2 million to minus EUR 0.1 million.
EBITDA for the non-operating Holding segment 
stood at minus EUR 1.5 million in the first quarter 
of 2011 compared to minus EUR 1.2 million in the 
same period of 2010. First-quarter EBIT for 2011 
was minus EUR 1.6 million compared to minus EUR 
1.2 million in 2010.

notes to other items in the statement of income
The Tomorrow focus group’s other operating in-
come ended the first quarter down slightly from 
EUR 1.0 million in 2010 to EUR 0.7 million, pri-

marily as a result of a decline in profits from share 
prices gains.

Cost of materials at the tomorrow focus group 
stood at EUR 6.0 million compared to EUR 5.5 mil-
lion in the first quarter of 2010. This increase lar-
gely corresponds to a higher volume of sales in the 
Advertising segment.

The tomorrow focus group’s personnel expenses 
increased year on year by EUR 1.1 million to EUR 
9.7 million. This was primarily due to an increase in 
the headcount.

Depreciation on intangible non-current assets 
and on property, plant and equipment was un-
changed on the first quarter of 2010 at EUR 1.2 
million.

other operating expenses at the tomorrow focus 
group for the first quarter of 2011 showed a year-
on-year increase of EUR 1.1 million to EUR 14.9 
million. The main factor here was an increase in the 
advertising costs of the Transactions segment. 

Actual taxes for the first quarter of 2011 were EUR 
0.1 million up on the previous year at EUR 0.9 mil-
lion. This was due to greater tax expenditure at 
HolidaycHeck ag, which achieved a higher taxable 
result than in the same quarter of the previous year.

notes to the statement of cash flows
net cash from operating activities in the first 
quarter of 2011 stood at minus EUR 1.9 million 
compared to EUR 2.2 million in the same quarter 
of 2010. The main factor here was a rise of EUR 3.9 
million in trade receivables due to increased sales. 

net cash used in investing activities was minus 
EUR 1.3 million compared to minus EUR 4.5 million 
in the first quarter of 2010. This was mainly due to a 
fall in payments related to the acquisition of conso-
lidated Group companies. The comparative figure 
for the first quarter of 2010 contains payments of 
EUR 3.5 million in connection with the purchase of 
14 percent of the shares in HolidaycHeck ag. The 
cash outflow figure of EUR 0.5 million for the acqui-
sition of consolidated Group companies in the first 
quarter of 2011 relates to the purchase of additional 
shares in Jameda gmbH.
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net cash used in financing activities for the first 
quarter of 2011 was up EUR 22.22 million year 
on year at EUR 21.2 million, largely as a result of 
cash inflows totalling EUR 36.5 million from new 
borrowings that outweighed the figure of EUR 15.2 
million in loan repayments. As part of a package 
of early refinancing measures, existing higher-in-
terest loans were settled, extended or increased on 
favourable terms. 

Cash at the end of the period rose as a result from 
EUR 10.7 million for the first quarter of 2010 to EUR 
34.5 million at the end of the period under review.

The asset position of the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group
Financial management objectives
The main financial management objective of the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group is to safeguard liqui-
dity at all times in order to ensure that the Group is 
able to perform its day-to-day business operations. 
Another objective is the optimisation of profitability 
to attain the maximum possible credit rating with 
a view to obtaining favourable refinancing terms. 

notes on the capital structure
On the asset side of the consolidated balance sheet, 
non-current assets showed a slight 0.5 percent de-
cline from the year-end figure of EUR 119.5 million 
to EUR 118.9 million as at 31 March 2011. This was 
mainly due to a reduction of EUR 0.3 million in the 
balance sheet item Concessions, industrial proper-
ty rights and similar rights as well as the licences 
thereto.

At EUR 61.8 million, current assets as at 31 March 
2011 were 51.3 percent up on the corresponding 
figure of EUR 40.9 million for 2010. The key factors 
here were an increase of around EUR 3.9 million 
in trade receivables to EUR 23.9 million reflecting 
a higher level of business activity and an increase 
of EUR 17.8 million in cash and cash equivalents 
to EUR 34.5 million as a result of new borrowings.

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance 
sheet, nominal equity was EUR 90.7 million as at 
31 March 2011, 4.4 percent below the year-end fi-
gure of EUR 94.9 million for 2010. This decrease 
was caused by a rise of EUR 3.3 million in the con-
solidated net loss, mainly due to the acquisition of 

the remaining shares in Jameda gmbH on 3 February 
2011. The corresponding recognition of a contin-
gent purchase price liability in the balance sheet 
produced an increase of EUR 4.3 million in the net 
loss. As a result, the equity ratio as at 31 March 
2011 fell back overall to 50.2 percent compared to 
59.2 percent in the previous year.

non-current liabilities as at 31 March 2011 were 
EUR 60.3 million, 97.7 percent up from the figure 
of EUR 30.5 million as at 31 December 2010. The 
main reasons for this increase were a rise of EUR 
26.3 million in liabilities in relation to new borro-
wings obtained as part of an early refinancing pa-
ckage and a rise of EUR 4.0 million in other non-
current liabilities, predominantly on account of 
higher earn-out obligations.

Current liabilities as at 31 March 2011 declined 
from the year-end figure of EUR 35.0 million to 
EUR 29.7 million. The main factors here were red-
uctions of EUR 5.0 million in liabilities to banks and 
EUR 1.1 million in trade payables. These outweig-
hed an increase of EUR 1.2 million in other current 
liabilities. 

The figure for overall liabilities ended the period 
37.4 percent higher at EUR 90.0 million.
Total assets as at 31 March 2011 rose from the 
year-end figure of EUR 160.4 million to EUR 180.8 
million as at 31 March 2011.

6. Research and development activities
tomorrow focus tecHnologies gmbH, one of the 
companies making up the tomorrow focus group, 
is responsible for either implementing many of the 
Advertising segment’s development activities itself 
or for commissioning and monitoring them. Re-
search and development activities in the Transac-
tions and Technologies segments are conducted on 
a decentralised basis by the Group companies, and 
the relevant development costs are capitalised as 
self-created software. All other development costs 
are recognised as an expense under cost of mate-
rials.

7. Employees 
The tomorrow focus group as a whole had 594 full-
time equivalent (FTE) employees as at 31 March 
2011. The corresponding figure for 31 March 2010 
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was 499. tomorrow focus ag had 18 employees as 
at 31 March 2011 (31 March 2010: 16).

The Tomorrow focus group’s personnel costs in 
the first quarter of 2011 amounted to EUR 9.7 mil-
lion compared to EUR 8.6 million in the same quar-
ter of 2010.

8. Events of particular significance after the 
reporting date  
ToMoRRoW FoCuS AG agrees refinancing 
deal worth euR 36.5 million.  
In April 2011, tomorrow focus ag successfully 
restructured its borrowings by means of a EUR 
36.5 million financing package that included 
the issue of a 5-year promissory note for EUR 
26.5  million. The placing of the promissory 
note loan was coordinated by Landesbank Ba-
den-Württemberg as the sole bookrunner.
 As part of the early refinancing package, 
higher-interest loans were replaced before 
maturity by longer-term financing on attrac-
tive conditions. As a result, the company’s 
total financial liabilities now stand at around 
EUR 43 million. As at 21 April, net debt stood 
at around EUR 9 million. The loans are unse-
cured, not subordinated and not subject to fi-
nancial covenants that could allow a lender to 
cancel a loan if stipulated financial indicators 
are not met. 

Overall, with operating activities continuing to de-
liver good results, the tomorrow focus group can 
draw on a reservoir of around EUR 40 to EUR 50 
million to fund continued corporate growth.

9. Risk and opportunities report
Since the beginning of the current financial year, 
there have been no significant changes within the 
tomorrow focus group in terms of risks and op-
portunities that might affect its future performance.
A detailed review of material risks and opportuni-
ties can be found on page 124 of the annual report 
for 2010, which can be downloaded from the Inter-
net at www.tomorrow-focus.de under the heading 
Investor Relations/Downloads. Printed copies are 
also available free of charge from the company on 
request. 

10. Outlook
Continued growth in German economy
On the basis of various financial market and eco-
nomic indicators, the Economic Research Bureau 
of Deutsche Bank in Frankfurt/Main anticipates a 
2.5 percent increase in Germany’s gross domestic 
product for the year 2011.
Good prospects for the industry
There follows a brief summary of the main eco-
nomic prospects for the tomorrow focus group’s 
principal market segments in 2011:

Transactions
In the company’s view, Internet usage in Germany 
is likely to show a further increase as the year con-
tinues in line with the trend established in recent 
years. The German market for transaction-financed 
online content in the area of private consumers 
(B2C) should benefit from this development. 
 It can be assumed that the Internet will gain 
further ground as a sales channel especially in the 
area of tourism. Consequently, tomorrow focus ag 

As at 31 March 2011, the employees of the TOMORROW 
FOCUS Group worked in the following segments: 

Administration 18 (31 March 2010: 16)

(31 March 2010: 174)  Advertising 189

(31 March 2010: 233)  Transactions 303

 Technologies 84 (31 March 2010: 75)
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believes the current year will see growth in the vo-
lume of travel and hotel bookings made using the 
Internet. 
 The company also expects the online market 
for serious dating agencies to benefit from greater 
Internet usage among the German population. As 
in the previous year, it should therefore achieve a 
moderate rate of growth.

online advertising
According to Nielsen Media Research‘s latest fi-
gures, gross expenditure in Germany for classic 
online advertising in March 2011 was around EUR 
234 million, which is 26.3 percent higher than ex-
penditure in March 2010. 
 We believe that growth in net advertising ex-
penditure in Germany during March 2011 was at 
roughly the same level. This trend is likely to persist 
over the rest of the year

iT services
Growth of 3.5 percent to EUR 34.2 billion is ex-
pected in the German IT services market this year 
according to a recent survey conducted by the Ger-
man Association for Information Technology, Tele-
communications and New Media (Bundesverband 
für Informationswirtschaft, Telekommunikation
und neue Medien, BITKOM). We believe this as-
sessment is also a realistic one for the area of web-
based IT services. In particular, it anticipates gra-
tifying double-digit growth in IT services for the 
mobile Internet.

outlook for the ToMoRRoW FoCuS Group
The Management Board anticipates the following de-
velopments in the Group’s three segments:

Transactions segment: 
Transactions segment – investing in further growth
The growth of the Transactions segment in the first 

quarter should continue over the rest of 2011. 
HolidaycHeck ag is currently involved in the further 
international expansion of its services. The company’s 
Polish-language site, www.holidaycheck.pl, was the 
first of its international platforms to offer an online 
booking service. The French-language site, www.
holidaycheck.fr, is now set to follow this example. 
elitemedianet gmbH, which operates www.elitepart-
ner.de, is currently expanding its business activities 
in Austria and Switzerland, and recently launched a 
same-sex dating service in Germany. 

Over the next three quarters of the current financial 
year, Jameda gmbH, the company responsible for the 
eponymous physician ratings portal, aims to increase 
its reach figures and achieve substantial growth in pre-
mium subscriptions for physicians. 

Alongside these investments in organic growth, 
tomorrow focus ag is examining the possibility of 
further acquisitions in the area of transaction-based 
portals.

Advertising segment:  
positive trend in the German advertising market
At present, positive conditions in the German ad-
vertising market are helping to boost the results of 
the Advertising segment. tomorrow focus media, 
the Group’s premium online marketing arm, re-
ported a significant improvement in orders in the 
first quarter of 2011. Provided that the economic 
situation in Germany remains benign, we anticipate 
that this trend will continue throughout the year. 
The top priority is to attract major new customers 
and thereby strengthen tomorrow focus media’s 
existing position as one of Germany’s top five on-
line marketing firms. 
 adJug, which acts as a marketplace for residual 
advertising space, also recorded a surge in new or-
ders in the first quarter of 2011, especially in Ger-
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many. Given the current market conditions, it is our 
belief that this trend will be maintained as the year 
progresses.
 The news portal focus online should be able 
to increase its reach figures in the remaining quar-
ters of 2011 and make substantial progress towards 
profitability. This can also be said of the portal for 
finance and stock market news, finanzen100, which 
ought once again to boost its reach and market sha-
re over the rest of the year, as well as attracting new 
advertising customers. 
To complement its investment spending on exi-
sting business models in the Advertising segment, 
tomorrow focus ag is studying the potential for 
acquiring new advertising models and advertising-
based portals.

Technologies segment: 
positive outlook for 2011
Prospects for the Technologies segment over the 
rest of the year are expected to remain good. 

tomorrow focus tecHnologies gmbH is expected 
to achieve a modest recovery in orders, and to this 
end there will be a greater emphasis on external 
sales.

cellular gmbH should also see further growth in 
order levels. The main driver here is the huge de-
mand for high quality mobile Internet applications.

Targeting profitable growth in 
revenue and earnings
tomorrow focus ag can look back on a very suc-
cessful first quarter in 2011. The economic outlook 
in Germany remains positive, providing a sound 
base on which to achieve continued success as the 
year continues across all three business segments 
and a further increase in revenue and earnings. 
 However, a deterioration of the economy in 
Germany and elsewhere in Europe as the year pro-

gresses cannot be ruled out entirely, possibly as a 
result of serious geopolitical events or financial po-
licy decisions. In the worst scenario, this could lead 
to a downturn in revenue and earnings. Depending 
on the nature of any such economic deterioration, 
there would probably be a decline in consumer de-
mand in the Transactions segment, although more 
convenient marketing terms and expected gains in 
market share would be likely to mitigate the negati-
ve impact on revenue and profits. In the Advertising 
segment, revenue and profits may well be affected 
by a downturn in the volume of orders accompanied 
by a fall in advertising prices. In the Technologies 
segment, the worst case scenario again involves a 
decline in orders with a corresponding impact on 
revenue and profits. In this event, the Management 
Board will take appropriate and adequate counter-
measures, especially on the cost side, in order to 
safeguard the sound financial structure of the com-
pany.

It is more probable that the financial year 2011 will 
bring moderate economic growth, and under these 
circumstances the Management Board’s forecast 
anticipates continued growth for the 
tomorrow focus group. In this context, the aim 
is to achieve a further improvement in operating 
results and operating cash flow. This forward plan 
is based on increases in both revenue and profits in 
all three segments.

Looking ahead at the financial year 2012, based on 
the information currently available, the Manage-
ment Board’s forward plan envisages a continuati-
on of growth in revenue and profits.

Munich, Germany, 13 May 2011

Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer 

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board



ASSeTS 31 MAR 2011
€‘000

31 MAR 2010
€‘000

31 DeC 2010
€‘000

non-CuRRenT ASSeTS 

intangible assets 

Concessions, industrial property rights and similar rights 
as well as the licences thereto 17,497 18,535 17,832

Software developed in-house 3,909 7,101 4,158

Goodwill 93,938 89,840 94,091

Down payments 189 210 133

115,533 115,686 116,214

property, plant and equipment 

Other plant, furnitures and fixtures 2,732 1,884 2,709

Down payments 30 0 8

2,762 1,884 2,717

Financial assets 

At-equity investments 20 148 31

Other loans receivable 33 56 38

Receivables from affiliated entities 40 37 40

Remaining other assets 1 1 0

41 38 40

Deferred taxes 527 3,795 503

ToTAl non-CuRRenT ASSeTS 118,916 121,607 119,543

CuRRenT ASSeTS 

inventories 

Unfinished goods and work in progress 0 350 0

Finished goods and services 0 173 0

0 523 0

Receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables 23,908 19,325 19,982

Receivables from long-term construction contracts 0 14 227

Receivables from affiliated entities 405 668 1,135

Receivables from associated entities 
and related parties 83 0 23

Income tax receivables 9 146 8

Other assets 2,980 2,592 2,891

27,385 22,745 24,266

Cash and cash equivalents 34,462 10,736 16,624

ToTAl CuRRenT ASSeTS 61,847 34,004 40,890

ToTAl ASSeTS 180,763 155,611 160,433

Consolidated balance sheet
as at 31  maRch 2011
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eQuiTy AnD liAbiliTieS 31 MAR 2011
€‘000

31 MAR 2010
€‘000

31 DeC 2010
€‘000

eQuiTy 

Subscribed capital 53,012 53,012 53,012

Capital reserve 70,628 70,628 70,628

Other reserves -1,295 -1,960 -345

Consolidated accumulated loss -32,488 -40,468 -29,235

equity holders of the parent 89,857 81,212 94,060

non-controlling interests 872 1,571 869

ToTAl eQuiTy 90,729 82,783 94,929

liAbiliTieS 

non-CuRRenT liAbiliTieS 

Provisions for pensions and  
similar obligations 297 195 297

Deferred taxes 603 3,786 699

Other provisions 0 92 0

Liabilities to banks 39,417 18,750 13,125

Trade payables 494 880 592

Liabilities to affiliated entities 0 544 286

Other liabilities 19,476 11,129 15,492

ToTAl non-CuRRenT liAbiliTieS 60,287 35,376 30,491

CuRRenT liAbiliTieS 

Other provisions 767 1,098 891

Liabilities to banks 3,943 12,349 8,894

Trade payables 11,793 11,942 12,860

Advance payments received on orders 0 0 40

Liabilities to affiliated entities 1,962 1,747 3,083

Income tax liabilities 1,222 1,157 383

Other liabilities 10,060 9,159 8,862

ToTAl CuRRenT liAbiliTieS 29,747 37,452 35,013

ToTAl liAbiliTieS 90,034 72,828 65,504

          

ToTAl liAbiliTieS 180,763 155,611 160,433
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1 jAn-
30 MAR 2011

€‘000

1 jAn-
31MAR 2010

€‘000

Revenue 34,376 28,669

Other income 725 1,005

Changes in inventories of finished  
and unfinished goods 0 -29

Other own work capitalised 158 530

Materials costs -5,972 -5,512

Personnel costs -9,650 -8,550

Depreciation and amortisation on 
intangible and tangible fixed assets -1,235 -1,248

Other expenses -14,913 -13,760

Other taxes -3 -1

operating result 3,486 1,104

Financial income 31 9

Financial costs -1,658 -1,248

Income from  
at-equity investments -11 -8

Financial result -1,638 -1,247

earnings before tax 1,848 -143

Actual taxes -911 -788

Deferred taxes 27 -21

Tax result -884 -809

Consolidated net income/ (loss) for the period 964 -952

Consolidated net income/ (loss) attributable to 

equity holders of the parent 1,007 -747

non-controlling interests -43 -205

964 -952

in € in €

Consolidated net income/ (loss) per share 0.02 -0.01

Average number of shares outstanding 53,012,390 53,012,390

Consolidated statement of income
foR the peRiod fRom 1  JanuaRy to 31  maRch 2011
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1 jAn-
31 MAR 2011

€‘000

1 jAn-
31MAR 2010

€‘000

earnings after tax 964 -952

Differences from currency translation -199 -37

Cash flow hedges -853 0

at-equity fair value changes -482 0

included in statement of income -371 0

Deferred taxes on cash flow hedges 102 0

other consolidated net income/ (loss) -950 -37

Total Group net income/ (loss) 14 -989

Total Group net income/ (loss) attributable to 

equity holders of the parent 86 -768

non-controlling interests -72 -221

14 -989

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
foR the peRiod fRom 1  JanuaRy to 31  maRch 2011
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equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

other reserves

Subscribed 
capital 
€‘000

Capital 
reserves 

€‘000

Foreign currency 
translation 

reserves 
€‘000

Cash flow
hedges 
reserve 

€‘000

Consolidated 
accumulated 

loss 
€‘000

Tota l 
€‘000

1 jAnuARy 2010 53,012 70,628 -1,939 0 -39,721 81,980

Total Group net income/ (loss) 0 0 -21 0 -747 -768

Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0

31 MARCH 2010 53,012 70,628 -1,960 0 -40,468 81,212

1 jAnuARy 2011 53,012 70,628 -1,581 1,236 -29,235 94,060

Total Group net income/ (loss) 0 0 -170 -751 1,007 86

Capital transactions with 
changes in shareholdings 0 0 0 0 -4,260 -4,260

Other changes 0 0 -29 0 0 -29

31 MARCH 2011 53,012 70,628 -1,780 485 -32,488 89,857

Statement of changes in consolidated equity
foR the peRiod fRom 1  JanuaRy to 31  maRch 2011
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non-controlling interests

non-con-
tro l l ing 

interests 
€‘000

Foreign currency 
translation 

reserves 
€‘000

ToTAl
€‘000

Total 
consolidated 

equity
€‘000

1 jAnuARy 2010 1,613 114 1,727 83,707

Total Group net income/ (loss) -205 -16 -221 -989

Other changes 65 0 65 65

31 MARCH 2010 1,473 98 1,571 82,783

1 jAnuARy 2011 801 68 869 94,929

Total Group net income/ (loss) -43 -29 -72 14

Capital transactions with 
changes in shareholdings 75 0 75 -4,185

Other changes 0 0 0 -29

31 MARCH 2011 833 39 872 90,729
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1,1 ,  -  
31 ,03 ,2011

in T €

1,1 ,  - 
31 ,03 ,2010

in T €

Cash flow from operating activities 

Earnings after taxes 1,007 -747

Adjustments to translation of earnings 
after taxes to income/ expenditure:

– Financial income -31 -9

+ Financial expenditure 1,658 1,248

–/+ Result from associated entities 11 8

+ Depreciation and amortisation on tangible and intangible assets 1,235 1,248

–/+ Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings 28 -11

–/+ Elements of results attributable to non-controlling interests -43 -205

–/+ Changes in deferred taxes -27 21

–/+ Changes in pension provisions 0 -1

= operating result before changes in net working capital 3,838 1,552

–/+ Gains/ (losses) from disposal of  
non-current assets 5 -2

–/+ Increase/ decrease in assets  
not attributable to investing or financing activities -4,686 -1,916

–/+ Increase/ decrease in liabilities  
not attributable to investing or financing activities -93 3,431

–/+ Changes in receivables from/ liabilities to 
affiliated entities as well as associated entities  
and related parties -737 -574

= Changes in net working capital -5,511 939

= Cash generated from current operations -1,673 2,491

– Interest expense -239 -256

= net cash flow from operating activities -1,912 2,235

Cash flow from investing activities 

+ Cash inflow from disposal of tangible  
and intangible assets 289 3

– Cash outflow for investment in tangible  
and intangible assets -1,097 -879

– Cash outflow for investment in financial assets 0 -157

+ Cash inflow from interest 9 86

+ Cash inflow from disposal of financial assets 5 4

– Cash outflow for aquisition of consolidated entities  
less cash and cash equivalents acquired 1) -544 -3,523

= net cash used in investing activities -1,338 -4,466

Consolidated statement of cash flows
foR the peRiod fRom 1  JanuaRy to 31  maRch 2011
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1,1 ,  - 
31 ,03 ,2011

in T €

1,1 ,  - 
31 ,03 ,2010

in T €

Cash flow from financing activities  

+ Cash inflow from non-controlling interests 1 0

– Distribution to co-shareholders in subsidary 2) 0 -709

+ Cash inflow from loans 3) 36,500 0

– Cash outflow from repayment of loans -15,209 210

– Payment of finance lease obligations -136 -127

= net cash used in financing activities 21,156 -1,046

valuation-related changes in cash 

+/– Non-cash change resulting from translation 
of cash flows to average costs -7 1

+/– Change in value of cash due to change 
in exchange rate on reporting date -33 -3

+/– Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings -28 11

= valuation-related changes in cash -68 9

net increase/ decrease in cash 
and cash equivalents 17,838 -3,268

+ Cash and cash equivalents 
at the beginning of the financial year 16,624 14,004

= Cash at the end of the period 34,462 10,736

Additional information 

In the first quarter 2011 there was a cash outflow for tax payments of EUR 432 thousand (EUR 159 thousand in 2010) and a cash inflow of 

EUR 4 thousand from refunds of capital gains tax and solidarity surcharge paid for previous years (EUR 293 thousand in 2010)   

       

notes 

1) In the quarter under review, there was a cash outflow for the acquisition of remaining shares in jameda GmbH, increasing the shareholding to 100 

percent. In the first quarter 2010 the remaining down payments were made for the acquisition of 14 percent of the shares in HolidayCheck AG.  

  

2) Dividend payments to former shareholders of HolidayCheck AG are shown in the figures for the first quarter 2010.

  

3) The loans of EUR 31,500 thousand include an amount of EUR 26,500 thousand for the issue of promissory notes.
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TRAnSACTionS
1 jAn -  31  MAR

ADveRTiSinG
1 jAn -  31  MAR

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

2011
€‘000

2010
€‘000

External revenue 23,715 21,015 8,188 5,823

Inter-company revenue 218 47 243 252

23,933 21,062 8,431 6,075

earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 
amortisation (ebiTDA) 5,861 4,482 298 -1,206

Depreciation and amortisation 399 245 562 763

SeGMenT eARninGS beFoRe inTeReST AnD TAXeS (ebiT) 5,461 4,237 -264 -1,969

Consolidated segment report
foR the peRiod fRom 1  JanuaRy to 31  maRch 2011

26

Consolidated segment report

tomorrow focus ag 2011



  

TeCHnoloGieS
1 jAn -  31  MAR

HolDinG
1 jAn -  31  MAR

ConSoliDATion
1 jAn -  31  MAR

GRoup
1 jAn -  31  MAR

2011
in T €

2010
in T €

2011
in T €

2010
in T €

2011
in T €

2010
in T €

2011
in T €

2010
in T €

2,473 1,831 0 0 0 0 34,376 28,669

723 1,093 132 169 -1,316 -1,561 0 0

3,196 2,924 132 169 -1,316 -1,561 34,376 28,669

102 234 -1,540 -1,158 0 0 4,721 2,352

241 223 33 17 0 0 1,235 1,248

-139 11 -1,573 -1,175 0 0 3,486 1,104
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the first quarter of 2011

I. General information

There have been no major changes since the fi-
nancial year 2010 to the accounting principles and 
methods adopted by the tomorrow focus group. 
Accordingly, the following section only includes 
significant changes and events in the current fi-
nancial year. The detailed notes to the financial 
statements for 2010 remain valid and can be found 
on page 154 of the annual report. The annual re-
port can be downloaded from the Internet at www.
tomorrow-focus.de under the heading Investor Re-
lations/Company reports. Copies are also available 
from the company free of charge. 
 To ensure the consistency of the supplements, 
we have retained the numbering used in the notes 
to the financial statements in the 2010 annual re-
port

II.  Important accounting and valua-
tion principles

II.1Basis of accounting
This quarterly report was drawn up in accordance 
with IAS 34. As required under IASC rules, conso-
lidated financial statements were prepared as at 31 
March 2011 in line with International Financial Re-
porting Standards (IFRS). 

The separate financial statements of the associated 
entities and related parties were prepared as per 
the same reporting date as the consolidated finan-
cial statements. 

In order to prepare the consolidated financial state-
ments, the Management Board has to make the 
best possible estimations and assumptions on the 
basis of the information currently at its disposal. 
These may influence the recognised reported va-
lues of assets and liabilities as well as disclosures 
concerning contingent assets and liabilities at the 
balance sheet date, and also affect the revenue and 
expenses recognised for the reporting period. The 
actual results occurring at a later date may differ 
from these estimations.

II.2 Accounting and valuation methods
The Group companies apply uniform accounting 
and valuation principles to their separate financial 

statements. There has generally been no change to 
the accounting policy as applied in tomorrow focus 
ag‘s consolidated financial statements for 2010

II.3 Scope of consolidation as at 31 March 
2011
The consolidated financial statements of tomorrow 
focus ag for the period from 1 January to 31 March 
2011 include thirteen subsidiaries and one invest-
ment valued using the equity method.

Changes to the scope of consolidation 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG takes over 49.01 percent 
of Jameda GmbH
With effect from 3 February 2011, tomorrow focus 
ag acquired the remaining 49.01 percent of Jameda 
gmbH. In accordance with IAS 27, the takeover was 
recognised in equity as a transaction with non-
controlling interests.

HolidayCheck establishes French subsidiary SAS
HolidaycHeck france sas was formed on 21 February 
2011. The company is based in Paris, France, and 
is a subsidiary of HolidaycHeck ag, itself a fully 
consolidated subsidiary of tomorrow focus ag. 
The new company has a fully paid-in share capital 
of EUR 27,000. The aim of the new company is to 
help HolidaycHeck ag create, develop and operate 
websites in France. HolidaycHeck france sas was 
entered in the Paris Commercial Register on 7 
March 2011 under no. 2011B05000.

Stock options exercised at AdJug Ltd.
Following the exercise of stock options by emplo-
yees of adJug ltd., the proportion of shares held 
by tomorrow focus ag fell from 58.02 percent to 
57.89 percent.

II.5 Segment reporting
Business segment reporting is laid out in such a 
way as to conform to the method of internal repor-
ting to the principal decision-making body.

The business segments of tomorrow focus ag are 
divided into the Transactions, Advertising, Techno-
logies and Holding divisions. 

In line with the internal reporting structure, from 
1 January 2011 onwards the business activities of 
Jameda gmbH are now reported in the Transactions 
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segment rather than in the Advertising segment. As 
is also the case for internal reporting purposes, the 
previous year’s results have not been adjusted gi-
ven the relatively minor impact of the change.

III.  Events in financial year 2011

III.1 Events of importance for the 
company’s assets, income and financial 
position
ToMoRRoW FoCuS AG completes takeover of 
jameda GmbH  
tomorrow focus ag acquired the remaining shares 
in Jameda gmbH for a total price of EUR 816 thousand 
that included the settlement of shareholder loans. It 
also undertook to pay the founders of Jameda gmbH 
an additional sum of up to EUR 3,642 thousand con-
tingent on its performance. This contingent liability 
was calculated in line with the accounting and va-
luation methods applicable to financial instruments 
and was recognised at its fair value. 

Restructuring of loans
As part of a series of measures taken to restruc-
ture its overall borrowing requirements, tomorrow 
focus ag took up long-term loans totalling EUR 
36,500 thousand. The total figure includes the is-
sue of a five-year promissory note for EUR 26,500 
thousand.  
 

IV. Notes on the consolidated 
 balance sheet

IV.2 Currency forwards
HolidaycHeck ag employed currency forwards to 
hedge cash flows denominated in Swiss francs 
against possible exchange risks. These were cal-
culated on a monthly basis as part of the business 
planning process. The currency forwards can be 
called monthly and in most cases remain in place 
for up to 15 months. Currency forwards as at the 
reporting date are shown below.
These contracts meet the criteria for treatment as 

Company

pRinCipAl 
plACe oF 
buSineSS

SHARe oF 
CApiTAl
in percent

TOMORROW FOCUS AG Munich –

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH Munich 100

TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH Munich 100

TF Digital GmbH Munich 100

Cellular GmbH Hamburg 100

Elitemedianet GmbH Hamburg 100

Finanzen100 GmbH Cologne 100

Jameda GmbH Munich 100

HolidayCheck AG 1) Bottighofen 93.75

HolidayCheck Polska Sp. zo.o. 2) Warsaw 93.75

HolidayCheck France SAS 2) Paris 93.75

Adjug Ltd London 57.89

Adjug GmbH 3) Munich 57.89

Adjug Media (India) Provate Ltd. 3) Bangalore 57.89

AdAudience GmbH Düsseldorf 25

Konsolidierungskreis am 31. März 2011

Footnotes

1) Put/call options in place for these companies covering additional shares

2) Indirect shareholding via HolidayCheck AG

3) Indirect shareholding via AdJug Ltd.
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cash flow hedges and are included in the balance 
sheet as such. Consequently, the positive market va-
lue of the hedging instruments (EUR 553 thousand) 
for the effective portion is recognised directly in 
equity. It is reclassified in the statement of income 
as soon as the hedged cash flows also appear in the 
statement of income, the designated hedging rela-
tionship becomes ineffective or if a hedged forward 
transaction fails to materialise. In the first quarter 
of 2011, the amount reclassified in the statement of 
income was EUR 371 thousand. An amount of EUR 
480 thousand was recognised directly in equity.

IV.15 Equity
The contingent purchase price liability assumed 
in relation to the takeover of Jameda gmbH and the 
change in minorities are shown in the consolidated 
statement of changes in equity.

V. Notes on the consolidated 
statement of income
V.11 Financial expenses
The financial result contains interest expenses 
of EUR 537 thousand (2010: EUR 366 thousand) 
incurred for financing purposes. This item also in-
cludes expenses totalling EUR 874 thousand from 
the distribution of profits to the remaining 6.25 
percent minority shareholders of HolidaycHeck ag 
for the year 2010. Also included in the financial 
result are financial expenses of EUR 221 thousand 
(2010: EUR 131 thousand) from accumulated in-

terest payable on liabilities and provisions in con-
nection with the acquisitions of HolidaycHeck ag 
and Jameda gmbH.

VII.  Events after the balance sheet date

There are no events after the balance sheet date re-
quiring disclosure.  

Munich, Germany, 13 May 2011

tomorrow focus ag
The Management Board 

Stefan Winners  
Chief Executive Officer

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board
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Chief Financial Officer 
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